ADOPTED – MAY 25, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 26

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENTS TO PROVIDE 

STATUTORILY REQUIRED GUARDIANSHIP REVIEWS

RESOLUTION #21 – 280
WHEREAS, the Probate Court seeks to enter into amended agreements with our current contract attorneys, Robert Refior and Elias Kafantaris, hereinafter referred to (Attorneys), who provide guardian-ad-litem (GAL) and attorney services, to include providing mandatory guardianship review services for both minor and adult wards; and

WHEREAS, the Probate Court has demonstrated an immediate need for these agreements in order to meet its statutorily required duty to perform guardianship reviews; and 

WHEREAS, the current contractual compensation for GAL services performed by Attorneys, which is effective January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, provides compensation in the amount of $76,385 in total that is divided evenly between Attorneys so each attorney receives $38.195.50; and

WHEREAS, the amended contract for GAL services would also require Attorneys to provide mandatory guardianship review services for the remainder of the January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 contract period starting June 1, 2021 and provide for an increase in compensation of $12,000 total to be divided equally with each Attorney receiving $6,000; and

WHEREAS, for services rendered under the amended contract – effective January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, the Attorneys will receive $88,385 in total compensation and in satisfaction of this, $44,195.50 will be paid to Robert Refior and $44,195.50 will be paid to Elias Kafantaris; and

WHEREAS, the Probate Court will be seeking to increase the contractual line item as a service enhancement request for the 2022 budget submission to request an annual increase of $24,000 total for the contract amendment to provide mandatory guardianship reviews; and

WHEREAS, the Probate Court wishes to request these agreements begin immediately, at a cost of $12,000 for the remainder of 2021, with funding to come from the 2021 contingency account; and

WHEREAS, the Controller’s Office has been consulted and is in support of the request to begin immediately.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves amending the current contracts with Robert Refior and Elias Kafantaris to increase by $6,000 each as described above, to be funded from the 2021 contingency account.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Trubac, Celentino, Crenshaw, Graham, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  05/13/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  05/19/2021

